SANKEN ELECTRIC. COidPANY,  LTD.
S P E C I F I C A T I O N MESSRS.
DEVICE TYPE NAME
Sanken  Hybrid Voltage Regulator - STR30130
1. scope
The present specification shall only apply to Sanken  Hybrid Voltage Regulator,
type STR30130.
2. Features
a) Hybrid Voltage Regulator with a triple diffused planar darlington  transistor.
b) For Line-operated TV
.
c) Fixed output voltage
d) Plastic package (Transfer Mold)
3. Equivalent circuit
.
3 0 04
1 .COMMON(  -)
2. BASE
20. 3. IN PUT
4. OUT PUT
2.
0 1
4. Outline dmtiings,  dime&on  and pin connections are as Fig-l.
5. The type number and lot number shah be marked clearly with white.
DATE ISSUED : Nov. 27 ,1992 APPLICATION ENGINEER1
PREPARED BY : A_ ypkota.
SEMICONDUCTOR DIVISION
CHECKED BY : ,$ac ,w SPECIFICATION NUMBER
l/6
APPROVED BY : SSE-19077E
SANKEN El_ECTRIC COMPANY, LTD.
6 Absolute Maximum Ratings(Ta=25*0  )
Description ISYmbol  Unit I Ratings
Peak Input Voltage
Output Current
Power Dissipation 27 (Tc=lOOC ) I
Operating Temperature 1 TOP 1 % 1 -20~+ 125 (Tc) I (Notel)
Storage Temperature Tstg -C -30~+125
Power Transistor Junction
Temperature Tj l , +lSO’C Max
7 Electrical Characteristics(Ta=25C )
Description
Fixed Output Voltage
Line Regulation
Conditions
IIN=6.9mA  , Test Circuit 2
VIN=l61  V(D.C) , 10=0.5A
Test Circuit 1
VIN=l45  - 170V(D.C)
I O=O.SA,Test  Circuit 1
Ra t ings
13O+O.W
n 2.4VMax
Load Regulation
VIN=l61 V(D.C)
IO=O25A-0.5A  ,Test  Circuit 1 A 0.5VMa.x
Output Voltage Temperature VIN=161  V(D.C) , I o=O.SA
Coefficient Tc=-20’0  e-+1 00-C
+OmV/C  Typ
In-Out Saturation Voltage
: VCE(sat I C=l .OA , I B=l OmA 1.5V Max
In-Out Breakdown Voltage
: VCEO
I CEO=1  OmA  , I B=OA 200V Min
DC Current Gain ‘: hFE IC=l .OA , VCE=4V 1500-6500
Power Transistor Thermal
Resistance : 8jc
between Junction and frame 1.8 ‘C/W
In-Gut Leak Current : ICE0
3,4 Terminal(VCE)=2OOV  1oofl A  Max
1,2 Terminal : Open
Output (Emitter) - Base
Reverse Breakdown : IWS/B)
t =65ms 300mA Min
(Note2)
SSE-19077E 1 216
SANKEN ELECTRIC CUMPANY,LTO.
(Notel)
(Note2)
Recommended Case Temperature : Top(Tc)=lOO’C  Max.
Fixed Output Voltage is prescribed on 5 set after Switch ON. In case
a doubt should be occured,  Fixed Output Voltage is prescribed in
Test Circuit 2.
Recommended
Recommended
sqrewing torque : 6-8 kg l f cm
Silicone Grease :
G-746 (Shinetsu Chemical Industries Ltd.)
-YG6260  -.-~m(Toshiba~  Silicone Co.; Ltd.) .
SC1 02 (Toray Silicone Co., Ltd.)
Since this product is developed and produced for general application , radiation
ray design has not been considered. ,
T e s t C i r c u i t  1
. Rl:l.OQ, R2:2.2Q,  R3:12KQ, R4:;3OKg  , Rs:47Q, R6:22OQ
C1:470~ F, C2:33fiF , C3:33~  F
T e s t  C i r c u i t  2
S2TR3O;OO
se iesT
SSE49077E 316
SANKEN.ELECTRIC.  WMPANY, LTD.
30
27
25
20
Power
Dissipation
PD 15
[WI
10
STR30000 Series Derating Curves
* With silicon grease
Tc=Ta (Without Mica)
Heatsink  : Al
.--~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~----~~~~~~~~~~----
150x 150x 2 (wit.1  Mica)
100x 100x2 (wit2 Mica)
75 X 7% 2 (wit n Mica)
Withol,t  heatsink.
Ambient Temperature Ta [C]
SSE49077E 416
SANKEN  ELECTRIC COMPANY, LTD.
Fig-l Outline Drawings, Dimensions and Pin C o n n e c t i o n s
[Sanken Iead forming LFSOO]
1. COMMON (-)
2. BASE
3. IN PUT
4. OUT PUT
5. BLANK
a. Type number : 30130
b. Lot number
1st digit : The last numerical figure of
calendar year. 0 - 9
2nd digit : Month
1 to 9 for Jan. to Sep.
0 for Oct.
N for Nov.
D for Dec.
3rd ,4th  digit : Date
01 m 31
- Unit: m m -
Remarks : The dimensions marked % is measured at the base of lead wires.
I SSE-19077E ) 616